~

Py

1

-

STATE OF INDIANA

2020-022318 LAKE COUNTY

FILED FOR RECORD

MICHAEL B BROWN
2020 Apr 21 10:67 AM RECORDER

This Document Prepared By:

ALBERT RUGGER

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

1 HOME CAMPUS .
pEsmomis mnns  document 1S

(800) 416-1472

When recorded r;;I; NQ;EZQF?ICIAL'
FAMS-DTO RecTh wlmmmmpt is the property of

Wa
3,;:,’:;‘)\“,‘,";"’2'1\ s2707 the Lake County Recorder!
WELLSF | 1079 PR DOCS
R1IN MCCLENDON Standard

Tax/Parcel #: 45-03-28-480-013.000-024

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data]
Original Principal Amount: $130,000.00 Investor Loan Ne.:
Unpaid Principal Amount: $123,096.84 Loan No: (scan barcode)
New Principal Amount $124,353.70

Total Cap Amount: $1,256.86

Borrower Mailing Address: 4730 PARRISFEA .
Lender or Servicer (“Lender”)>DEUTSCHE BANKINA

FOR SOUNDVIEW HOME LOAN TRUST 2006-WF2, ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES
2006-WEF2

Lender or Servicer Address: 1761 EAST ST. ANDREW PLACE, SANTA ANA, CA 92705

Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed (“Mortgage”) SEPTEMBER 29, 2006 and the Note
(“Note™) date of SEPTEMBER 29, 2006 and Recorded on OCTOBER 10, 2006 in INSTRUMENT NO.
2006 088067, of the OFFICIAL Records of LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

Property Address (“Property”): 4730 PARRISH AVE, EAST CHICAGO, INDIANA 46312

! I{there is more than one Borrower or Mortgagor executing this document, each is referred 1o as “1.” For purposes of this document words signifying the singular (such as “T” or “my™)
shall inctude the pluraf (such as “we™ or ““our”) and vice versa where appropriate,

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 02252020_368 708 ||Im"mmﬁ|mmmmm"ulﬂmlﬂm"

‘ g%égzqal

(A

_
=



£

Legal Description:

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) is made on MARCH 9, 2020 by and between Borrower, as
obligor(s), or as title holder(s) to the Property, as the context may require, and Lender. Borrower’s obligations
under the Note are secured by a properly recorded Mortgage, dated the same date as the Note encumbering the
Property. Borrower agrees that, except as expressly modified in this Agreement, the Note and the Mortgage
remain in full force and effect and are valid, binding obligations tpon Borrower, except as discharged in

Bankruptcy, and are properly securr)y the Prope o
ocidihent is

If my representations in Secio we; i tipu e true in all material respects, then
this Agreement will mendNﬁmnﬁmE‘i‘h&% fty, ard (2) the Note secured by the
Mortgage. The Mortgageand Note together, as they may previously have beenamended, are hereafter referred
to as the “Loan Docufﬁlﬁmmdcuﬂm mﬂmmﬂmﬂyit defincd have the meaning given

to them in the YoanD ts.
o them in the Foan ocum%lhe Lake County Recorder!

In consideration of the covenants hereinafter set forth and for other good and valuable consideration, the
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is agreed as follows (notwithstanding anything to
the contrary in the Loan Documents).

I understand that after I sign and return two copies of this Agreement to the Lender, 'the I_ender will send me a
signed copy of this Agreement.

Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release, in whole or in part
of the Borrower’s obligations under the Loan Documents. Further, except as otherwise specifically provided in
this Agreement, the LoanDocuments will.remain unchanged;'and Borrower and Lender will be bound by, and

A. T am experiencing ‘a financia
Documents, and/or (i1)'I do not Hay
the mortgage payments now or in the fidar future; I did not infentionally or purposefully default on
the Mortgage Loan in order to obtain a loan modification;

B. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information I have provided to Lender in connection
with this Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my eligibility for the
modification, are true and correct;

C. IfLender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the modification, I will do so;
D. Ihave made or will make all payments required within this modification process;

E. In consideration of the covenants hereinafter set forth and for other good and valuable

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 02252020_368 o (IR VRIRMICTON

Page 2



-

-

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the Parties, it is
agreed as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Loan Documents).

2. The Modification.

A. The modified principal balance of the Note will include amounts and arrearages that will be past
due as of the Modification Effective Date (which may include unpaid and deferred interest, fees,
escrow advances and other costs, but excluding unpaid late charges, valuation, property
preservation, and other charges not permitted under the terms of this modification, collectively,
“Unpaid Amounts”) less any amounts paid to the Lender but not previously credited to the modified
loan. The new principal balance of the Note will be $124,353.70 (the “New Principal Balance™).
Borrower understands that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the principal balance, the
added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest based on the interest rate in effect under this Agreement.

Borrower also underst: that this_means inﬁt ill now.accrue on the unpaid Interest that is
added to the outstandin| mﬂ i ot happen without this Agreement.

B. §1,256.86 of thi el Brifeipdl Baiencd shilifbe, dersltedliinl “Deierred Balance”) and will be

treated as a non-interest bearing principal forbearance. I will not paiy nterest or make monthly

paymehts E[{his)]ﬂmammmisl&mnpmpﬂmye ¢ Daferred Balance shall be
referred to as theq Integest Beari Prmfﬁas{Mce” an&é?hi pmount is $123,096.84. Interest at
the raté of 3.75&'%@%%9 Sion & ifg Principal Balance as of MARCH
1, 2020 and the first new monthly payment on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance will be due on
APRIL 1, 2020. Tnterest due on each monthly payment will be calculated by multiplying the

Interest BearingyPrincipaigBalancegand the interest rate in effectpat the time of calculation and
dividing the result by twelve (12). The payment schedule for the modified Loan lis as follows:

Months | Ianterest Rate | Interest Rate Monzhly Monthly Total Payment
Change Date Principal and Escrow Monthly Begins On
Interest Payment Payment*
Payment Amount*
287 3.7500% 03/01/2020 $650.25 $167.43 $817.68 04/01/2020

* After the modification is co __ e, ?)-; ments adjust at least anniially in accordance
with applicable law; therefo ~-é‘n e total monilily-payment may change accordingly.

The above terms shall supersédesany. isions to-the contrary in the Loan Documents, including
but not limited-to, provisions fof’ankad c#step or simple interest rate.

Borrower agrees to pay in full'the Deéferred Balance and any other amounts still owed under the
Loan Documents by the.earliest of: (i) the date an interest/in the Property is sold or transferred, (ii)
the date on which the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance is paid off, or (iii) the Maturity Date.

Borrower agrees that any partial prepayments of Principal may be applied at Lender’s discretion
first to any Deferred Balance before applying such partial prepayment to other amounts due.

Notice to Borrower: The Deferred Balance will result in a lump sum payment due at the time of
loan maturity or earlier upon payoff of the loan. If the Borrower does not have the funds to pay the
lump sum payment when it comes due, the Borrower may have to obtain a new loan against the

Wels Fargo Custom Non HAMP 02252020 368 o [IGHDAVIRENISCA

Page 3



-

property. In that case, the Borrower may have to pay commissions, fees, and expenses for the
arranging of the new loan. In addition, if the Borrower is unable to make the monthly payments or
the lump sum payment, the Borrower may lose the property and all equity through foreclosure.
Keep this in mind in deciding upon this modification. The lump sum payment on this loan is due
FEBRUARY 1, 2044 or upon earlier payoff of the loan.

3. Loan Modification Terms.

This Agreement hereby modifies the following terms of the Loan Documents as described herein above as

follows:
A. The current contractual due date has been changed from SEPTEMBER 1, 2019 to APRIL 1, 2020.
T Tt AnA
[ ]
B. T i ulﬂmmnent 1S
| i i
c PP AT I@Mh! \
*Recover iy FpEinesc mai dnelide ol s moiplisited, @f Tk, Attomey fees/costs,
B praxsal d/or rty P servatlon/P rtyI pections.
‘the Take Cou ecorder
D. Lender will forgive outstanding Other Fees U.S. $0.00. Other Fees may include, but are not limited
) to: Prior Deferred Interest, appraisal fees.
E. Lender will forgive outstanding NSF Fees U.S. $0.0
F. Lender agrees;io waive all unpaid Late Charges in the amount o£U.S..$545.6(
G. The amount of interest to be included (waived) will be/U.S. $7,090.86.
H.

The amount of the Escrow Advance to be deferred will be U.S. $1,256.86.

-4.  Additional Agreements.

I agree t following:

A I the Note may contain provisions attowing for chang terest rate and the
o 1t, The Note lintits the“amonnt the Borrower’s in change at any one
ti rum rate the Borrowersimust pay.

B. Ifa Loan onvert to a monthly payment schedule. References in the Loan

C.

7«

Documents to “blweekly, every two weeks,” and “every other Monday™ shall be read as
“monthly,” except as it relates to the Modified Maturity Date. Interest will be charged on a 360-day
year, divided into twelve (12) segments. Interest charged at all other times will be computed by
multiplying the interest bearing principal balance by the interest rate, dividing the result by 365, and
then multiplying that daily interest amount by the actual number of days for which interest is then
due. As part of the conversion from biweekly to monthly payments, any automatic withdrawal of
payments (auto drafting) in effect with Lender for the Loan are cancelled.

Funds for Escrow Items. I will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan

Wels Fargo Custom Non HAMP 02252020368 - 7on INNVAVERRAARNEN

Page 4



Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) to
provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain
priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or
ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender
under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to
Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan
Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to
be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow Items.” I shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices
of amounts to be paid under this Section 4.E. I shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless
Lender waives the obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive my
obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may
only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, I shall pay directly, when and where payable, the
amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if

Lender requires, shall’ franishrtorlbender receiptsreyidencing such payment within such time period
as Lender may require m mrl:é t ents and to provide receipts shall for all

purposes be de€me ant nt ontained \in the Loan Documents, as the
phrase “covenan é‘T ré f is. If'{ am obligated to pay Escrow
Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and I fail to pay amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender

may exerc'Ehg_ng@@umém Doctiinen em’mgf and-pay such amount and I
shall then' be o ated 0 regpa l'ﬁzLender an t Lfinder may revoke the waiver as to
any orall Escro j&ﬁi% W ﬁﬁnce with the [.oan Documents, and,
upon such revocation, I shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required
under this Section 4.E.

Lender may, at anystime, collect and hold Fundshin an amount () sufficient to permit Lender to
apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA™),
and (b) notyto excced the maximum amount a lender can require_under RESPA. Lender shall
estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of| current data and reasonable estimates of
expenditures of futtire Escrow [tems or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds)shall be held in an institution whose deposits jare insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so
insured) or in any Federal Home Loa ender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items
no later than the time specified uindsrR A
the Funds, ‘annually analyzing
pays me interest on the Funds:a

If there 1s a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to me
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as
defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the
amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12
monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall notify me as required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to
me any Funds held by Lender.

Wells Frgo Custom Non HAMP 02252020368 os INAVTNLAARHDALE

Page 5



D. That the mortgage insurance premiums on the loan, if applicable, may increase as a result of the
modification of the loan which may result in a higher total monthly payment. Furthermore, the
cancellation date, termination date, or final termination of the private mortgage insurance may be
recalculated to reflect the modified terms and conditions of the loan.

E. If the Borrowers balance has been reduced as a result of this new Agreement, it is understood that
any credit life, accident and health, and involuntary unemployment insurance written in connection
with this loan has been cancelled, and that any refund of unearned premiums or charges made
because of the cancellation of such credit insurance is reflected in the amount due under this
Agreement. Exception: In the state of California, Life, A&H, and IUI insurance must be cancelled,
with refunds applied to the account prior to entry of the settlement transaction, even though there is
no reduction in balance as part of the settlement.

F. If this loan has “Monthly Add-On Premium” Credit Life or Credit Accident & Health Insurance

coverage, it is undcrstommigcceptance of this Agreement will result in
the cancellation of the e-melti 5

G. Ifthe Borrower’Nsear g (%p L eﬁ}ﬂirgo Home Mortgage reserves the
right to place Llender Placed InsuranE‘,E on efzé:%un “ff LPI i5.placed on the account the
monthly pi§ihentcfuldyinareese oAl pther @h?ﬁqﬁyéiﬁtzmﬁgreement will not be affected

by the LPI and will remain jn effect with accor e to this Agréement.
t ent e ecorc{ér.

ounty

H. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower
is not a natural person and a2 beneficial interest m Borrower 1s sold or transferred) without Lender’s
prior written censent, Leader. may.require immediate payment. in full of all sums secured by the
Loan Decuments: If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of
acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than"30 days/rom the date the notice is
delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secuied by the Loan Documents. If
Borrower fails to pay| these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any
remedies permitted by the Loan Documents without further notice or demand on Borrower.

1. If Borrower has a pay option adjustable rate mortgage Loan, upon modification, the minimum

K. If included, the undersigned Borrower(s)iacknowledge receipt and acceptance of the Notice of
Special Flood Hazard disclosure.

L. CORRECTION AGREEMENT: The undersigned Borrower(s), for and in consideration of the
approval, closing and funding of this Modification, hereby grants Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, as
lender, limited power of attorney to correct and/or initial all typographical or clerical errors
discovered in the Modification Agreement required to be signed. In the event this limited power of
attorney is exercised, the undersigned will be notified and receive a copy of the document executed
or initialed on their behalf. This provision may not be used to modify the interest rate, modify the
term, modify the outstanding principal balance or modify the undersigned’s monthly principal and
interest payments as modified by this Agreement. Any of these specified changes must be executed

WellsFargo Custom Non HAMP 02252020_368 ros B IRNRMAVOANI

Page 6



~t

. Tagree that this Agreement will be ntffiran

directly by the undersigned. This limited power of attorney shall automatically terminate in 180
days from the closing date of the undersigned’s Modification, or the date any and all documents that
the lender requires to be recorded have been successfully recorded at the appropriate office,
whichever is later. Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as
necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved
and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to their heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of
the Borrower.

. If the Borrower’s Loan is currently in foreclosure, the Lender will attempt to suspend or cancel the

foreclosure action upon receipt of the first payment according to this Agreement. Lender agrees to
suspend further collection efforts as long as Borrowers continue making the required payments
under this Agreement.

. All the rights and renfedies, stipulations;and.conditiogs, contained in the Loan Documents relating

to default in the makin, @um@nﬁnmuments shall also apply to default in the
nts hereunder.

making of the modifiéd (§
. This Agreément shall persedQ Frms of any mo&: ior, forbeacance, trial period plan or

other o e 4S5 MGR Bk heBOTONE RN Ul Spiasad o U | oxlcr

. In'caseS where mﬁm&ﬁ@mlﬁﬁi-%%d@ﬁ! has only legal title to the interests

granted by the Borrower in the Loan Documents, Mortgagee has the right to exercise any or all of
those interests, ineluding, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property and to take
any action required of Lender.including, but not limited to, releasing.and canceling the Loan.

. If the Loan Documents govern a home equity loan or line of credit, then Borrower agrees that as of

the Modificatien Effective Date, the right to borrow new funds undenthe home equity loan or line
of credit is terminated. This means that Borrower cannot obtain additional advances and must make
payments, according to this Agreement. Lender may have previously terminated or suspended the
right to obtain additional advances under the home equity loan or line of credit, and if so, Borrower
confirms and acknowledges that no additional advances may be obtained.

Unless this Agreement is exec cation and is signed and returfied along with the
following documents with the p; within 15 days from the date of this letter in the
enclosed,, prepaid overnight no force or effect and the Loan will remain
subject to all existing terms & ied in the Loan Documents. Upon receipt of a

"me |

void if the Lender 15 unable to receive all necessary title
endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) and/ or subordingtion Agreement(s).

. Borrower must deliver to Wells Fargo Home Mortgage a properly signed modification Agreement

by MARCH 26, 2020. If Borrower does not return a properly signed modification Agreement by
this date and make all payments pursuant to the trial plan Agreement or any other required pre-
modification payments, Wells Fargo Home Mortgage may deny or cancel the modification. If the
Borrower returns properly signed modification Agreement by said date, payments pursuant to the
loan modification Agreement are due as outlined in this modification Agreement. Wells Fargo
Home Mortgage may deny or cancel this loan modification Agreement if Borrower fails to make
the first payment due pursuant to this loan modification Agreement.

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 02252020_ 368 s I CRIDAAATREN

Page 7



All Borrowers are required to sign and date this Agreement in blue or black ink only as the borrowers’
name appears below. If signed using any other color or method, the document will not be accepted and
another copy of the Agreement will be sent to the Borrower to be signed.

By signing below, all Borrowers certify they have read this Agreement in its entirety, that all Borrowers
know and understand the meaning and intent of this Agreement and that all Borrowers enter into this
Agreement knowingly and voluntarily. By signing below, all Borrowers agree to all terms and conditions
described on every page of this Agreement.

I affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each Social Security
number in this document, unless required by law ALBERT RUGGER.

Document1s

NOT OFFICIAL!

This Document is the property of
the Lake County Recorder!

Wells Fongo Custom Non HAMP 02252020 368 o HBAINNIRARINEIEIN

Page 8



B W Ssfooss

Borrower RHONDA MCCLENPON “—— Date
[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF 7/ D (4~ A~
COUNTY OF___ZALL

Before me, the un?tiersigned a Notary Publjc, in and for said County and State,

this [B¥— day of ¢ =28 & personally appeared RHONDA
MCCLENDON, said person being over the-age of 18 years; and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing
instrument

WITNESS my hand and OQ ocument 1S
FFICIAL!

is th

of

ARILYN F. JONES
cry Public, State ol Indiana
Lake County
“ SEAL S Commission # 671965
My Commission Expires

'lﬁﬁ’,:f::&\‘ August 20, 2023

\\\Il M:,,

‘\owe

%,
"'lmu‘

My commission eXpires on: S, { // JO,/ o G

Residing in L, /4'/( 7_ County

Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 02252020_368 o8 ISR GED
Page 9



tn

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. as Attorney-in-Fact for Deutsche Bank National Trust
Company, as Trustee for Soundview Home Loan Trust 2006-WF2, Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2006-WF2(POA

RECORDED IN LAKE COUNTY, ON 08/22/2017, INSTRUMENT NO. 2017055824, BOOK: N.A. AND PAGE:

N.A) ‘L“ @_ 4/2/20

Date

Yared Daisso Areba

By: (print name) Vice PresidentLo )

(title)

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF M(\) Dﬂcument 18
COUNTY OF Ly
OFFICIAL!
C

This instrument was ac owledged before me (date) by

i i 3 nentis )Esmnﬂ.ﬁan Docurnentation (type
of authority, e g 4 officer, tn}-s 5 €lc. M gﬁ?‘f\q\e&éme of party on behalf of whom

the instrument was executed).

EaNEF T — 5, FYERUSALEN B MENNA
' NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA -

Notary Public
- : : MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 01/31/2025
‘ EyerusalenyB Menna
Printgi Iiafne: y:
My Commission Expires:
S 1 | Sl R
Wells Fargo Custom Non HAMP 02252020, 368 o8 (IAINIHRRRRNAON,

Page 10



EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): RHONDA MCCLENDON
LOAN NUMBER: (scan barcode)
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS REPORT IS SITUATED IN THE STATE OF INDIANA,
COUNTY OF LAKE, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LOT 50 AND THE S1/2 OF L.O BLOCK CA VIET ADDITION TO THE CITY OF EAST
CHICAGO, INDIANA, APPEAR R N-PLALR
THE RECORDER OF LAKE C{

0y 4
g Ao f o
---------

WelsFargo Custom Non HAMP 02252020 368 s [INEIDCLLATAONANG

Page 11



